RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

ELECTING TO PARTICIPATE IN THE STATE-COUNTY PROPERTY TAX ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM

Resolution No.

WHEREAS, Revenue and Taxation Code Section 95.31 provides that the County may elect to participate in the State-County Property Tax Administration Program, administered by the State, upon recommendation of the Assessor, and by resolution of the Board of Supervisors, in the fiscal year for which it is to apply; and

WHEREAS, the County finds it necessary to apply for this loan to enhance its property tax administration system; reduce backlogs of new construction, changes in ownership, Proposition 8 declines in value; restore misfortune and calamity property values; prepare a defense for each assessment appeals case that is scheduled by the Assessment Appeals Board.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA AS FOLLOWS:

A. The County of Santa Barbara elects to participate in the State-County Property Tax Administration Program and directs the County Administrator with the advice and assistance of the County Clerk-Recorder-Assessor to enter into negotiations for the purpose of producing a contractual agreement with the State Department of Finance to secure a loan, as provided by Section 95.31 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, for the 2001/02 fiscal year. Upon satisfactory completion of negotiations, the contractual agreement shall be submitted to the Board for approval.

B. This resolution shall remain operative until rescinded, but in no event shall it remain operative beyond, June 30, 2001, unless otherwise permitted or authorized by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California, this _____ day of January, 2002 by the following votes:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

Chair, Board of Supervisors County of Santa Barbara

ATTEST: CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: STEPHEN SHANE STARK COUNTY COUNSEL By: APPROVED AS TO FORM AUDITOR-CONTROLLER By:

Deputy County Counsel